inflation expectations even as an auction of Treasury inflation-protected securities drew
middling demand.

While euro-zone government bonds rallied after the European Central Bank cut interest rates as
expected and said global trade tensions threatened the region’s economic recovery, those yields
curve also steepened, reinforcing the trend in Treasuries, said Tom di Galoma, managing director
at Mischler Financial Group.

Thursday’s highs in yields were reached earlier amid gains for US equity index futures after signs
of progress in trade talks between the US and Japan. The benchmark 10-year note’s yield rose as
much as five basis points to 4.32%. It dipped back below 4.28% amid steeper declines for most
euro-zone 10-year yields. Traders almost fully priced in another rate cut in June after ECB
President Christine Lagarde said downside risks to economic growth had increased.

3.6

3.8

4.0

4.2

4.4

4.6

4.8

Ja
n

-2
1-2

0
2

5

Ja
n

-2
8

-2
0

2
5

Fe
b

-0
4

-2
0

2
5

Fe
b

-11-2
0

2
5

Fe
b

-18
-2

0
2

5

Fe
b

-2
5

-2
0

2
5

M
a

r-0
4

-2
0

2
5

M
a

r-11-2
0

2
5

M
a

r-18
-2

0
2

5

M
a

r-2
5

-2
0

2
5

A
p

r-0
1-2

0
2

5

A
p

r-0
8

-2
0

2
5

A
p

r-15-2
0

2
5

B
o

n
d

 Y
ie

ld
 (

%
)

United States Treasury 10 Year Yield
Jan 21, 2025 to April 17, 2025

https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2025-04-17/us-treasuries-decline-as-powell-s-hawkish-message-sinks-in

Biopharma Market Update

12

The XBI Closed at 75.9 Last Friday (Apr 17), Up 2.2% for the Week

13

Biotech Stocks Up Last Week

Return: Apr 12 to Apr 19, 2025

Nasdaq Biotech Index: +1.5%
Arca XBI ETF: +2.2%
Stifel Global Biotech EV (adjusted): +6.0%*
S&P 500: -1.5%

Return: Dec 31, 2024 to Apr 19, 2025 (YTD)

Nasdaq Biotech Index: -7.9%
Arca XBI ETF: -15.7%
Stifel Global Biotech EV (adjusted): -15.9%*
S&P 500: -10.2%

VIX Down

Mar 29, 2024: 13.0%
Aug 2, 2024: 23.4%
Dec 13, 2024: 13.8%
Jan 24, 2025: 14.2%
Feb 21, 2025: 18.2%
Mar 28, 2025: 21.7%
Apr 11, 2025: 37.6%
Apr 18, 2025: 29.7%

10-Year Treasury Yield Down

Dec 29, 2023: 3.88%
Aug 2, 2024: 3.80%
Dec 13, 2024: 4.4%
Jan 24, 2025: 4.6%
Feb 21, 2025: 4.4%
Mar 28, 2025: 4.27%
Apr 11, 2025: 4.48%
Apr 18, 2025: 4.34%

Source: S&P Capital IQ and Stifel analysis* Change by enterprise value.  The adjusted number accounts for the effect of exits and additions via M&A, bankruptcies and IPOs.  The annual change by market cap is even higher.

The Stifel Global Biotech Value Tracker rose by 6% last week, substantially more than the XBI (+2.2). Treasury yields came down but remain
high. The XBI is down 15.7% for the year while the Stifel Global Biotech Value Tracker is down 15.9% for the year.

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

105

Fe
b

-0
8

-2
0

2
4

M
a

r-0
8

-2
0

2
4

A
p

r-0
8

-2
0

2
4

M
a

y-0
8

-2